1983, which reduced the annual production goal to 86,000 lbs. for the Snake River Basin. The
SE Washington production goal is 79,000 lbs. and the NW Idaho production goal is 7,000 lbs. A
small, privately funded program (Tri-State Steelheaders, TSS) at the LFH rears rainbow to1.5
lbs. each, providing a unique fishing opportunity in local lakes.  This locally funded program
replaced the previously state funded program in 2011 which had been in place since the LSRCP
took ownership of TFH.  The agreement at that time was that the state funded program would be
allowed to continue at the TFH.

8 | P a g e

Tucannon Fish Hatchery

Two on-site residences

Office and
incubation

Round Ponds

A-Pond

Earthen rearing
pond

Shop

East and West
Rcwys

9 | P a g e

Table 1.  Hatchery SAS adjusted for recoveries from outside the Tucannon River subbasin as reported in the
RMIS database, 1985-2016 brood years.  (Data downloaded from RMIS database on 12/02/21).

Brood
Year

Estimated
Number
of Smolts

Expanded
Return to
Tucannon

Expanded
Other

Returnsa

Grand Total of
CWT Hatchery

Origin Recoveries

Original
Hatchery
SAR (%)

Adjusted
Hatchery
SAS (%)

1985 12,922 45 1 46 0.35 0.36
1986 152,725 319 15 334 0.21 0.22
1987 152,165 178 2 180 0.12 0.12
1988 145,146 385 25 410 0.27 0.28
1989 99,057 209 12 221 0.21 0.22
1990 85,737 28 0 28 0.03 0.03
1991 74,064 25 4 29 0.03 0.04
1992 87,752 76 17 93 0.09 0.11
1993 138,848 138 11 149 0.10 0.11
1994 130,069 32 0 32 0.02 0.02
1995 62,144 177 2 179 0.28 0.29
1996 76,219 265 4 269 0.35 0.35
1997 24,186 176 41 217 0.73 0.90
1998 127,939 793 216 1,009 0.62 0.79
1999 97,600 33 3 36 0.03 0.04
2000 102,099 157 1 158 0.15 0.15
2001 146,922 127 5 132 0.09 0.09
2002 123,586 121 0 121 0.10 0.10
2003 71,154 71 0 71 0.10 0.10
2004
2005
2006
2007

67,542
149,466
106,530
114,681

120
690

1,122
261

1
2
36
5

121
692

1,158
266

0.18
0.46
1.05
0.23

0.18
0.46
1.09
0.23

2008 172,897 643 4 647 0.37 0.37
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

231,437
201,585
259,964
203,510
207,859
221,099
199,686
209,031

300
194
711
514
362
458
165
50

7
1
24
3
11
2
1
0

307
195
735
517
373
460
166
50

0.13
0.10
0.27
0.25
0.17
0.21
0.08
0.02

0.13
0.10
0.28
0.25
0.18
0.21
0.08
0.02

Mean   0.23 0.25
Geometric Mean   0.15 0.16

a Includes expanded RMIS CWT recoveries from sources outside the Tucannon River Subbasin (i.e., sport and
commercial fisheries, Tucannon strays in other river systems, etc.).

10 | P a g e

2.1 Infrastructure